4 Risk of demand and other commercial

risks

- - -

5 Economic and Financial Risks  0% - 5% 5% -10% 6 - 12 months
6 Risks of assets ownership  0% - 5% 0% - 1% -

7 Political Risk 10% - 20% 20% - 30% 16 - 24 months
8 Risk of change of legal framework change 5% - 15% 20% - 40% 12 - 16 months

9 Force majeure  0% - 5% 30% - 50% 12 - 24 months

1.8 Sensitivity Analysis

Main factor that may change during the tender process is the income margin. At the same time, the details of respective costs will be respectively

defined based on factual approved projects, depending on the approved projects. The direct cost will be calculated base on the factual realized

volumes, which in no way will be higher than the costs envisaged in this project.

Nevertheless, due to the effects of sensitivity analysis, the calculation will made as if the costs have increased and decreased by 5% and 10%,
whereas the income margin increases and decreases by 5% and 10%.

Table 194 Sensitivity Analysis

 Incomes and expenses Incomes and expenses   Incomes and Incomes and

   increase by  increase  Basic Model expenses decrease  expenses decrease
   10% by 5%  by 5% by 10%

Sensitivity Norm 10% 5% 0 -5% -10%

Outflow from Investments  - 7,267,445,188 - 6,937,106,771 F- 6,606,768,353 - 6,276,429,936 -5,946,091,518
Outflow from Maintenance  - 1,275,711,645 - 1,217,724,752 1,159,737,859 - 1,101,750,966 -1,043,764,073
Incomes 10,274,681,048 9,786,000,321 9,197,517,960 8,713,446,063 8,188,265,320

Income before taxes  1,731,524,215 1,631,168,798 1,431,011,748 1,335,265,161 1,198,409,729
Tax on Income 15% 259,728,632 244,675,320 - 214,651,762 - 200,289,774 - 179,761,459
Nett income  1,471,795,583 1,386,493,478 1,216,359,986 1,134,975,387 1,018,648,270

NPV by 5.79% 110,223,600 81,672,242 170,329 23,634,170 - 68,587,789
IRR 6.38% 6.25% 5.79% 5.64% 5.34%
Self-Payment Norm 5.20 5.28 5.35 5.43 5.51

9. Results of the Feasibility Study

Tirana Municipality counts in total about 191 public schools. According to the calculations, it results

that 61 schools count more students than their maximal capacity and 57 school perform classes in two

shifts. In total, Tirana Municipality counts about 14,292 students beyond the maximal capacity of the

education infrastructure and 14,919 students holding classes during the second shift. This situation

creates three major problems faced by Tirana students and their families: attendance of teaching

process in two shifts, big number of students per class and difficulty of access in schools, in